JR. 21- 100%

VX.21.674

Approved by: DPA Alexa Vetsch via email

Date: November 17, 2021

INCIDENT # 2021-082658

2021 NOV 17

IN THE DISTRICT COURT OF LITTLE ROCK, PULASKI COUNTY, AR.

AFFIDAVIT FOR WARRANT OF ARREST FOR THE FOLLOWING PERSON:

ADL#

Natalie Burwell Tvedten

POTENTIAL DEFENDANT'S NAME

01/29/1964/ W/ F DOB/RACE/SEX

140 Winkley Shoals, Heber Springs, Arkansas 72543

501-786-8491

ADDRESS

PHONE NUMBER

Pursuant to Rule 7.1 of the Arkansas Rules of Criminal Procedure, the undersigned affiant(s) being duly sworn deposes and says that he has reason to believe that the above named person has committed the offense of violating Arkansas. Code Ann. 5-13-205 ASSAULT IN THE FIRST DEGREE, A-MISDEMEANOR on or about the 13TH DAY OF JULY, 2021, by committing:

A.C.A. \$ 5-13-205

A person commits Assault in the First Degree if:

(a)(1) he or she recklessly engages in conduct that creates a substantial risk of death or serious physical injury to another person.

IN PULASKI COUNTY, ARKANSAS AGAINST THE PEACE AND DIGNITY OF THE STATE OF ARKANSAS

FACTS CONSTITUTING REASONABLE CAUSE

I, Detective Troy Dillard. of the Violent Non-Gun Crimes Unit of the Little Rock Police Department (L.R.P.D.), do state the following to be true and correct to the best of my knowledge:

On July 13, 2021, at approximately 1522 hours, Officer Alyssa Lee was dispatched to a Battery report at 10825 Hermitage Road (Butcher Shop Steakhouse). Upon Officer Lee's arrival, she activated her Mobile Video Recorder (MVR) and Body Worn Camera (BWC). Officer Lee's BWC showed the following:

Officer Lee made contact with Denise Shewmake. Ms. Shewmake advised earlier in the day she was at 4 Officer Park Drive (Little Rock Family Planning Services), when the owner (who was later identified as Natalie Tvedten, W/F, 01/29/1964), tried to run her over. Ms. Shewmake stated there was another subject present during the incident (who was later identified as Kimberly Puska).

Ms. Shewmake advised Officer Lee that her and Ms. Puska were praying. Ms. Shewmake advised her back was to the road when Ms. Puska told her to watch

SCANNED

out. Ms. Shewmake advised she turned around and saw Ms. Tvedten drive over the curb marking Ms. Shewmake jump into nearby landscape to avoid being hit. Ms. Shewmake advised she was holding materials in her hand that she dropped when she jumped out of the way. Ms. Shewmake advised Ms. Tvedten drove over the materials that Ms. Shewmake dropped. Ms. Shewmake advised the suspect drives close to her and others frequently, but this time she was much closer and almost hit her. Ms. Shewmake advised Ms. Tvedten has threatened to run people over in the past.

Officer Lee additionally made contact with Ms. Puska outside of Little Rock Family Planning Services. Ms. Puska advised she was with Ms. Shewmake and saw the suspect driving on the street towards them. Ms. Puska advised she saw the suspect angle towards them, so she backed out of the way and told Ms. Shewmake to back up. Ms. Shewmake advised they were almost hit.

Officer Lee responded to Little Rock Family Planning Services. Officer Lee made contact with an unidentified black male standing in front parking lot of the business, and asked for "Natalie". The unidentified black male stated he would go and get her. The unidentified black male stated returned to the front parking lot of the business with a white female, later identified as Ms. Tvedten. Officer Lee advised Ms. Tvedten that there were two (2) ladies who stated she tried to hit them. Ms. Tvedten stated they were standing in the driveway, she did not see them when she almost hit them. Ms. Tvedten stated if she was not standing in the driveway she would not have almost hit them. Ms. Tvedten stated subjects have been told on previous occasions not to stand in the driveway.

Officer Lee provided Ms. Tvedten and Ms. Shewmake the incident number for this case and left without taking further action.

This report was filed under Incident #2021-082658.

On July 27, 2021, Incident #2021-082658 was assigned to the Affiant for investigation.

Detective Dillard received overt Little Rock Police Department City Camera (City Camera) video for July 13, 2021 from 0805 hours to 0900 hours. The City Camera is situated on a pole just north of the location, facing a southern direction and captures the driveway of 4 Office Park Drive (Little Rock Family Planning Service). The video frame captured the entirety of the drive way, as well as approximately a car length or two north of the driveway, and further south along Office Park Drive.

The City Camera footage showed the following:

The City Camera footage showed two (2) subjects, later identified as Ms. Shewmake and Ms. Puska, standing on the southern side of the driveway, close to the sidewalk. Based on the angle of the footage, both appear to be within a few feet in the driveway from the sidewalk. The City Camera footage showed a dark



colored vehicle traveling southbound on Office Park Drive. The City Camera footage showed the dark colored vehicle drive close to the edge of the driveway and the sidewalk, to the point where the rear passenger tire rolled over the western curb line of Office Park Drive on the northern side of the driveway, near Ms. Shewmake and Ms. Puska. During this time, Ms. Shewmake and Ms. Puska can be seen moving to the side, further north. One of the persons who was closest, appeared to have her belongings previously in her hands, run over by the vehicle during the incident. Both appeared to be on the sidewalk when the actual incident occurred when the dark colored vehicle traveling southbound ran partially onto the curb and sidewalk. Based on the angle of the footage, the driver could not be seen. There did not appear to be anyone else present during the incident. The specific speed of the dark colored vehicle could not be determined.

At approximately 160° hours, the Affiant conducted a recorded interview with Ms. Shewmake at the 12th Street Substation. Ms. Shewmake related events of the incident consistent with the video and her statement to Officer Lee. Ms. Shewmake additionally stated she recognized the driver as Natalie Tvedten, from seeing her numerous times. Ms. Shewmake stated Ms. Tvedten frequently does this and yells and curses at them that she will run them over if they are ever in her way. Ms. Shewmake added that she did not see anyone else in the suspect's vehicle other than Ms. Tvedten as the driver.

The Affiant showed Ms. Shewmake a still shot photograph from the overt City Camera footage of the two subjects. The still shot photograph did not show the suspect vehicle. Ms. Shewmake positively identified both herself and Ms. Puska as the two people in the photograph.

Ms. Shewmake provided photographs she took at the scene, after the incident. The photographs show measurements she and another subject took of the curb and driveways. The photographs were included in the Case File.

At approximately 1624 hours, the Affiant showed Ms. Shewmake a photographic line-up featuring the Arkansas Driver's License photograph of Natalie Tvedten (W/F, 01/29/1964), and five (5) similar subjects. Ms. Shewmake tentatively identified position #6 as a person whose facial features resembled Ms. Tvedten but her hair was a different color. Position #6 was the Arkansas Driver's License photograph of Ms. Tvedten.

On **July 28, 2021**, at approximately 1258 hours, the Affiant called 501-786-8491. This number returned from the TLO database under Ms. Tvedten as a number associated with Ms. Tvedten. When the Affiant called the phone went to voice mail with a female's voice stating the voice mail belonged to "Natalie". The Affiant left a message announcing his name and occupation and requested a call back.

At approximately 1305 hours, the Affiant received a missed call and voice mail from Ms. Tvedten,



At approximately 1307 hours, the Affiant called Ms. Tvedten back and made contact with her. The Affiant informed Ms. Tvedten that he was conducting an investigation in reference to an incident that occurred at her clinic on Office Park Drive. The Affiant told Ms. Tvedten that the Affiant could not discuss the incident in detail over the phone, but there were allegations made against her and that the Affiant wanted to get a recorded statement from her about the allegations. Ms. Tvedten requested the Affiant come to her location at 4 Officer Park Drive to provide the statement due to her having done nothing wrong. The Affiant agreed and informed Ms. Tvedten that he could come to her location, but he could not conduct an interview with her with third party witnesses present and that the statement needed to be in a controlled environment. Ms. Tvedten stated she could not guarantee there would not be other people coming in and out during the interview. The Affiant then told Ms. Tvedten that he would not be able to do a statement in those conditions and requested they meet at a different location. Ms. Tvedten stated she would just contact the Affiant at a later date if she changed her mind about providing a statement, but at the moment she did not want to provide a statement due to having other obligations and concerns involving ongoing protesting. The Affiant informed Ms. Tvedten he would continue the investigation and if she changed her mind to give him a

At approximately 1624 hours, the Affiant conducted a recorded interview with Ms. Puska at the 12th Street Substation. Ms. Puska provided a statement consistent with Ms. Shewmake's statement.

The Affiant showed Ms. Puska a still shot photograph from the overt City Camera footage of the two subjects. The still shot photograph did not show the suspect vehicle. Ms. Puska positively identified both herself and Ms. Shewmake as the two people in the photograph.

At approximately 1636 hours, the Affiant showed Ms. Puska a photographic line-up featuring the Arkansas Driver's License photograph of Natalie Tvedten (W/F, 01/29/1964), and five (5) similar subjects. Ms. Puska tentatively identified position #2 as Ms. Tvedten. Position #6 was the Arkansas Driver's License photograph of Ms. Tvedten.

On July 31, 2021, Ms. Shewmake provided a photograph of an outline of the area, and stated the photograph showed the area in which Ms. Shewmake and Ms. Puska were standing during the incident was part of an easement.

On **August 4, 2021**, the Affiant reviewed the statements, evidence, and the file, Detective Dillard submitted the file for a File Review to the Pulaski County Prosecuting Attorney's Office.

On November 16, 2021, the Affiant received approval from the File Review for charges of Assault 1st Degree against Ms. Tvedten.



In summation, based on statements, video, and other evidence, the Affiant believes a charge of **Assault in the First Degree**, is supported for Natalie Tvedten (W/M, 01/29/1964), and request a warrant be issued for the same.

VICTIM: Denise Shewmake (W/F, 02/05/1960)

I SWEAR THAT THE ALLEGATIONS CONTAINED HEREIN ARE THE TRUTH, THE WHOLE TRUTH, AND NOTHING BUT THE TRUTH.

Det. Dill

Detective Troy Dillard, # 3917 West 12th Street Little Rock, Arkansas 72204 501-404-3016

TDILLARD & LITTLEROCK GOV

Subscribed and sworn to before mount

. 2021.

District Court Clerk

Deputy Clerk

I hereby find that this sworn affiday demonstrates reasonable and probable cause for the issuance of a warrant of arrest for the labore bandar individual for the above stated offense.

YNUMO DI MANTO

11-1721 LRDC DISTRICT COURT, LITTLE ROCK, AR RWX-21-(276

Approved by: DPA Alexa Vetsch via email

LITTLE RECK DISTRICT COSWIT INCIDENT # 2027-082658

Date: November 17, 2021

2021 NOV 17 AM 10: 42

IN THE DISTRICT COURT OF LITTLE ROCK, PULASKI COUNTY, AR.

AFFIDAVIT FOR WARRANT OF ARREST FOR THE FOLLOWING PERSON:

Natalie Burwell Tyedten

01/29/1964/ W/ F

POTENTIAL DEFENDANT'S NAME

ADL#

DOB/RACE/SEX

Ø

140 Winkley Shoals, Heber Springs, Arkansas 72543

501-786-8491

ADDRESS

PHONE NUMBER

Pursuant to Rule 7.1 of the Arkansas Rules of Criminal Procedure, the undersigned affiant(s) being duly sworn deposes and says that he has reason to believe that the above named person has committed the offense of violating Arkansas. Code Ann. 5-13-205 ASSAULT IN THE FIRST DEGREE, A-MISDEMEANOR on or about the 13TH DAY OF JULY, 2021, by committing:

A.C.A. § 5-13-205

A person commits Assault in the First Degree if:

(a)(1) he or she recklessly engages in conduct that creates a substantial risk of death or serious physical injury to another person.

IN PULASKI COUNTY, ARKANSAS AGAINST THE PEACE AND DIGNITY OF THE STATE OF ARKANSAS

FACTS CONSTITUTING REASONABLE CAUSE

I, Detective Troy Dillard, of the Violent Non-Gun Crimes Unit of the Little Rock Police Department (L.R.P.D.), do state the following to be true and correct to the best of my knowledge:

On July 13, 2021, at approximately 1522 hours, Officer Alyssa Lee was dispatched to a Battery report at 10825 Hermitage Road (Butcher Shop Steakhouse). Upon Officer Lee's arrival, she activated her Mobile Video Recorder (MVR) and Body Worn Camera (BWC). Officer Lee's BWC showed the following:

Officer Lee made contact with Denise Shewmake. Ms. Shewmake advised earlier in the day she was at 4 Officer Park Drive (Little Rock Family Planning Services), when the owner (who was later identified as Natalie Tvedten, W/F, 01/29/1964), tried to run her over. Ms. Shewmake stated there was another subject present during the incident (who was later identified as Kimberly Puska).

Ms. Shewmake advised Officer Lee that her and Ms. Puska were praying. Ms. Shewmake advised her back was to the road when Ms. Puska told her to watch



out. Ms. Shewmake advised she turned around and saw Ms. Tvedten drive over the curb marking Ms. Shewmake jump into nearby landscape to avoid being hit. Ms. Shewmake advised she was holding materials in her hand that she dropped when she jumped out of the way. Ms. Shewmake advised Ms. Tvedten drove over the materials that Ms. Shewmake dropped. Ms. Shewmake advised the suspect drives close to her and others frequently, but this time she was much closer and almost hit her. Ms. Shewmake advised Ms. Tvedten has threatened to run people over in the past.

Officer Lee additionally made contact with Ms. Puska outside of Little Rock Family Planning Services. Ms. Puska advised she was with Ms. Shewmake and saw the suspect driving on the street towards them. Ms. Puska advised she saw the suspect angle towards them, so she backed out of the way and told Ms. Shewmake to back up. Ms. Shewmake advised they were almost hit.

Officer Lee responded to Little Rock Family Planning Services. Officer Lee made contact with an unidentified black male standing in front parking lot of the business, and asked for "Natalie". The unidentified black male stated he would go and get her. The unidentified black male stated returned to the front parking lot of the business with a white female, later identified as Ms. Tvedten. Officer Lee advised Ms. Tvedten that there were two (2) ladies who stated she tried to hit them. Ms. Tvedten stated they were standing in the driveway, she did not see them when she almost hit them. Ms. Tvedten stated if she was not standing in the driveway she would not have almost hit them. Ms. Tvedten stated subjects have been told on previous occasions not to stand in the driveway.

Officer Lee provided Ms. Tvedten and Ms. Shewmake the incident number for this case and left without taking further action.

This report was filed under Incident #2021-082658.

On July 27, 2021. Incident #2021-082658 was assigned to the Affiant for investigation.

Detective Dillard received overt Little Rock Police Department City Camera (City Camera) video for July 13, 2021 from 0805 hours to 0900 hours. The City Camera is situated on a pole just north of the location, facing a southern direction and captures the driveway of 4 Office Park Drive (Little Rock Family Planning Service). The video frame captured the entirety of the drive way, as well as approximately a car length or two north of the driveway, and further south along Office Park Drive.

The City Camera footage showed the following:

The City Camera footage showed two (2) subjects, later identified as Ms. Shewmake and Ms. Puska, standing on the southern side of the driveway, close to the sidewalk. Based on the angle of the footage, both appear to be within a few feet in the driveway from the sidewalk. The City Camera footage showed a dark



colored vehicle traveling southbound on Office Park Drive. The City Camera footage showed the dark colored vehicle drive close to the edge of the driveway and the sidewalk, to the point where the rear passenger tire rolled over the western curb line of Office Park Drive on the northern side of the driveway, near Ms. Shewmake and Ms. Puska. During this time, Ms. Shewmake and Ms. Puska can be seen moving to the side, further north. One of the persons who was closest, appeared to have her belongings previously in her hands, run over by the vehicle during the incident. Both appeared to be on the sidewalk when the actual incident occurred when the dark colored vehicle traveling southbound ran partially onto the curb and sidewalk. Based on the angle of the footage, the driver could not be seen. There did not appear to be anyone else present during the incident. The specific speed of the dark colored vehicle could not be determined.

At approximately 1607 hours, the Affiant conducted a recorded interview with Ms. Shewmake at the 12th Street Substation. Ms. Shewmake related events of the incident consistent with the video and her statement to Officer Lee. Ms. Shewmake additionally stated she recognized the driver as Natalie Tvedten, from seeing her numerous times. Ms. Shewmake stated Ms. Tvedten frequently does this and yells and curses at them that she will run them over if they are ever in her way. Ms. Shewmake added that she did not see anyone else in the suspect's vehicle other than Ms. Tvedten as the driver.

The Affiant showed Ms. Shewmake a still shot photograph from the overt City Camera footage of the two subjects. The still shot photograph did not show the suspect vehicle. Ms. Shewmake positively identified both herself and Ms. Puska as the two people in the photograph.

Ms. Shewmake provided photographs she took at the scene, after the incident. The photographs show measurements she and another subject took of the curb and driveways. The photographs were included in the Case File.

At approximately 1624 hours, the Affiant showed Ms. Shewmake a photographic line-up featuring the Arkansas Driver's License photograph of Natalie Tvedten (W/F, 01/29/1964), and five (5) similar subjects. Ms. Shewmake tentatively identified position #6 as a person whose facial features resembled Ms. Tvedten but her hair was a different color. Position #6 was the Arkansas Driver's License photograph of Ms. Tvedten.

On **July 28, 2021**, at *approximately 1258 hours*, the Affiant called 501-786-8491. This number returned from the TLO database under Ms. Tvedten as a number associated with Ms. Tvedten. When the Affiant called the phone went to voice mail with a female's voice stating the voice mail belonged to "Natalie". The Affiant left a message announcing his name and occupation and requested a call back.

At approximately 1305 hours, the Affiant received a missed call and voice mail from Ms. Tvedten.



At approximately 1307 hours, the Affiant called Ms. Tvedten back and made contact with her. The Affiant informed Ms. Tvedten that he was conducting an investigation in reference to an incident that occurred at her clinic on Office Park Drive. The Affiant told Ms. Tvedten that the Affiant could not discuss the incident in detail over the phone, but there were allegations made against her and that the Affiant wanted to get a recorded statement from her about the allegations. Ms. Tvedten requested the Affiant come to her location at 4 Officer Park Drive to provide the statement due to her having done nothing wrong. The Affiant agreed and informed Ms. Tvedten that he could come to her location. but he could not conduct an interview with her with third party witnesses present and that the statement needed to be in a controlled environment. Ms. Tvedten stated she could not guarantee there would not be other people coming in and out during the interview. The Affiant then told Ms. Tvedten that he would not be able to do a statement in those conditions and requested they meet at a different location. Ms. Tvedten stated she would just contact the Affiant at a later date if she changed her mind about providing a statement, but at the moment she did not want to provide a statement due to having other obligations and concerns involving ongoing protesting. The Affiant informed Ms. Tvedten he would continue the investigation and if she changed her mind to give him a call.

At approximately 1624 hours, the Affiant conducted a recorded interview with Ms. Puska at the 12th Street Substation. Ms. Puska provided a statement consistent with Ms. Shewmake's statement.

The Affiant showed Ms. Puska a still shot photograph from the overt City Camera footage of the two subjects. The still shot photograph did not show the suspect vehicle. Ms. Puska positively identified both herself and Ms. Shewmake as the two people in the photograph.

At approximately 1636 hours, the Affiant showed Ms. Puska a photographic line-up featuring the Arkansas Driver's License photograph of Natalie Tvedten (W/F, 01/29/1964), and five (5) similar subjects. Ms. Puska tentatively identified position #2 as Ms. Tvedten. Position #6 was the Arkansas Driver's License photograph of Ms. Tvedten.

On July 31, 2021. Ms. Shewmake provided a photograph of an outline of the area, and stated the photograph showed the area in which Ms. Shewmake and Ms. Puska were standing during the incident was part of an easement.

On **August 4, 2021**, the Affiant reviewed the statements, evidence, and the file, Detective Dillard submitted the file for a File Review to the Pulaski County Prosecuting Attorney's Office.

On November 16, 2021, the Affiant received approval from the File Review for charges of Assault 1st Degree against Ms. Tvedten.



In summation, based on statements, video, and other evidence, the Affiant believes a charge of **Assault in the First Degree**, is supported for Natalie Tvedten (W/M, 01/29/1964), and request a warrant be issued for the same.

VICTIM: Kimberly Puska (W/F, 03/03/1962)

I SWEAR THAT THE ALLEGATIONS CONTAINED HEREIN ARE THE TRUTH, THE WHOLE TRUTH, AND NOTHING BUT THE TRUTH.

Det. Dill

Detective Troy Dillard. #

3917 West 12th Street

Little Rock. Arkansas 72204

501-404-3016

TDILLARD @LITTLEROCK.GO

Subscribed and sworn to before

V , 2021.

District Court Clerk

Ву

I hereby find that this sworn affice the point rate reasonable and probable cause for the issuance of a warrant of arrest for the above panel individual for the above stated offense.

DISTRICT JUDGE

LROC

DISTRICT COURT, LITTLE ROCK, AR

SCANNED

IN THE LITTLE ROCK DISTRICT COURT, ARKANSAS DISTRICT JUDGE OF LITTLE ROCK DISTRICT COURT CRIMINAL DIV

WARRANT OF ARREST

CITY ARREST WARRANT CRIMINAL

Case Number: LRWX-21-676

Warrant No.: LR-21-6009

Date Printed: November 17, 2021

Total Bond to Collect: NO BOND

The State of Arkansas, To Any Law Enforcement Officer in the State:

IT APPEARING that there are reasonable grounds for believing that **NATALIE BURWELL TVEDTEN** has committed the following offenses:

5-13-205 ASSAULT - 1ST DEGREE A(AN) CLASS A MISDEMEANOR VIOLATION DATE: 17-NOV-21 - - CITY

5-13-205 ASSAULT - 1ST DEGREE A(AN) CLASS A MISDEMEANOR

VIOLATION DATE: 17-NOV-21 - - CITY

AFFIANT: DETECTIVE TROY DILLARD #

501-404-3016

in the County of PULASKI, you are hereby commanded to arrest and bring the above named person before the LITTLE ROCK DISTRICT COURT.

ROCK DISTRICT COURT.						
Given under my hand and seal of said of	ourt this Novem	beauting 1	ST Ding	•.		
☐ CASH BOND ☐ PROFESSIONAL BOND ☐ NO CONTACT WITH AFFIANT ☐ MANDATORY APPEARANCE ☐ OTHER:	Judge or start	NOTE OF THE PARTY	E M	M S		
Defendant's Last Known Address: NATALIE BURWELL TVEDTEN 140WINKLEY SHOALS HEBER SPRINGS AR 72543 501 7868491	Sex: F Height: 6 Eye color. D.L. State Date of B System II	: BLUE <i>*</i> e: AR irth <u>: 01/</u> 2		WHITE ht: 115 lbs. color: BLON Number:	DE	
WARRANT RETURN						
BOND POSTED:\$ □ CA		SH	SH ☐ RECOGNIZANCE ☐ PROF ☐ 10			□ 10%
I certify that I have served the within warrant of at						·
 by:	est to the within i	named N	IATALIE BL	JRWELL IV	EDTEN pers	onally and date stated
☐ Warrant returned unexecuted ☐ Warrant recalled		1 promi	se to appear	in said court a	at:_ at said time and ny signature is	place.
Arresting Officer and Agency		admission of guilt.				
SID Number:Arrest Tracking Number:	_	Signat	ture:	CAND	VEU	
				ODD # #		